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[ttdependent Auditor'' s Report

The Board of Directors
New England Water Environment Association, Inc.
Woburn, Massachusetts

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of New England Water
Environment Association, Lrc. (a nonprofit organization) as of September 30, 2009 and 2008
and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the organlzabion's management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
rnisstatement. An audit inciudes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principies used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide
a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fatrly, in all material
respects, the financial position of New England Water Environment Association, Lrc. as of
September 30, 2009 and 2008 and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years
then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial
statements taken as a whole. The supplementary information inciuded in the schedules of
programs and management and general revenues and expenses is presented for purposes of
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the basic
financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to
the basic financial statements taken as a whole.
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New England Water Environment Association, Inc.

Statements of Financial Position

September 30,2009 and 2008

Assets

Ctryrent Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Temporary Cash Investments

Marketable securites

Accounts receivable less allou'ance for doubtful accounts

Security deposit

Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

Fixed Assets

Property, plant and equipment

Less: Accumulated depreciation

Net fixed assets

Total assets

Liabilities and I,,let Assets

2009

$ 407,930
40,357

793,586
52,716
8,700
5,700

702,989

89,782
(67,334)

)7 R4R

r ,tr*

2008

$ 399,796
39,892

190,393
58,111
7,478
5,700

697,370

74,854
(55,395)

1,9,459

_$ ?10J6e

Ctm'ent Linbilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Deferred revenue

Total current liabilities

Total liabililies

Net Assets

Unrestricted

Permanently Restricted Scholarship and Stevens Endowment

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

$ 72,834

82,653

755,487

423,037
752,313

$ 70,530

100,410

770,940

403,293
736,536

755,487 770,940

575,350 539,829

_fi ?30w_ _fi ?10,?69 _

See nccorttpnnying notes to fhnncinl statemerts.
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Clunges in unrestficted net assets:

Revenues and gains:

Registration Fees

Exhibitor Fees

MembershiP Dues

Advertising and SubscriPtions

SPonsorshiPs

Certification Fees

NEBRA Management revenue

Other income

Total unrestricted revenues and gains

Net assets reieased from restriction:

Expiration of time and program reslrictions

Total unrestricted revenues, gains and other support

Expenses

Program services

Management and general

NEBRA Management exPense

Total exPenses

Increase in unrestricted net assets

Changes in permnnently reshicted net nssets:

Endowment income

Net assets released from restrictions

Total Permanentiy restricted contributions

Increase in permanently restricted net assets

Increase in net assets

Net nssets, beginrtirtg of Yenr

Net nssets, ettd of Year

New England Water Environment Association' Inc'

Statements of Activities

For the Years Endecl September 30' 2009 and 2008

See nccontpmtyittg notes to fnnncinl stntentents'

$ 575,350 $ 539,829-
_ _

2009

349,\28

789,1,65

\ 9  h 6 /
e  /  l v v -

K qA,A
v L l t  ^  L

4L,275
1 0  \ q )

\ v t v .  -

48,348

32,176

1A)  )qn

2008

474,3L6

78\,527

65,860

68,135

L7 405^ .  |  ̂ ee

1.0,420

41,280

27,818

850,761

2,000

852,767

r a  /  a  - r \
) J + t  L L V

L80,123

40,379

2,000

794,290

5JU,55/

176,376

47,898

774,546

19  744

1 n .7'7'-7

\5,777

IJ , /  /  /

? 5  5 ? 1

5?q  R?g

- -  |  -  a ^

/ )+poz

98,799

7,963

5,963
(  q6?

1.04,\62

t ^ -  a  / -

+3J,OO/
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New England Water Environment Association, Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended September 30,2009 and 2008

Cash flows from operating nctiuities:

Change in net assets

Adjustment to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable

(Increase) decrease in prepaid expense

(Increase) decrease in securily deposit

(Increase) decrease in temporary cash investments

(Increase) decrease in marketable securities

Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable

Net cash provided by operating activil ies

Cnsh fluus f'om hrcestittg nctiaities:

Acquisif ion of equipment

Net cash used in investing activities

Net increase (clecrease) h cash ancl cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year

Casir and cash equivalents at end of year

Supplemental disclosures :

Interest naid

2009

? 5  5 ? 1

5,940
6 ?q4

(7,282)
(465)

(73,1.93)
(77,757)

2,304

2008

1.04,r62

3,866
q 7aL
t  t t  /  L

6,588
(3,118)
(1,351)
(5,923)
75,892
^ n  n r a
JZ,Y+/

76,463 762,852

(74,328) (12,130)

(74,328) (72,730)

,/ | <,r
- l  L v s

?oo 70tr
J / / l l  / J

407,930

s

1F 'n  71 ' . )
I J V ! t  L 1

249,073

?qa 70(
J  /  /  r ,  / J

See accontpanying notes to fnsncinl statements.
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New England Water Environment Association, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2009 and 2008

'1.. Typn of Organization

New England Water Environment Association, Inc. (NEWEA) was incorporated in October
7929 under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as a nonprofit, lrade
organrzabion. Its goals are: to provide a forum for the advancement of knowledge of the
design, construction, operation and management of waste treafment works and water

pollution confrol activities; and to provide an opportunity for the encouragement of
friendly exchange of information experience. Activities and programs organized and

promoted by New England Environment Association include seminars, annual conferences
meeting forums and journal publication.

Sttnmnry of Sigdfcnnt Accowtting Policies

Bnsis of Presentntiorr - Financial statements presentation follows the recommendation of the

Financial Accounting Standards Board in its Statement of Financiai Accounting Standards
(SFAS) No. 117, Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organtzations. Under SFAS No. 117,
New England Water Environment Association is required to report information regarding

its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: uruestricted net
assets, temporariiy restlicted net assets, and permanently resh'icted net assets.

Reuentte nnd Expenses - Conhibutions received or receivable are recorded as unresh'icted,
temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support, dependi.g on the existence

and/or nature of any donor reskictions.

Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in unrestricted net assets

if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. All

other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently
restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the resfriction. \zVhen a restriction expires

(that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished),

temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unresh'icted net assets and reported in
the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donations of property
and equipment are reported as unrestricted support unless the donor has restricted the

donated asset to a specific purpose.

Fixed Assets nnd Dept'ecintion - Fixed assets are stated at cost when purchased, or at fair value

at date of receipt when received as a donation. Donations of fixed assets are recorded as

support at their estimated fair value. Such donations are reported as unreshicted support

unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with

explicit restrictions regardittg their use and contributions of cash that must be used to

acquire properly and equipment are reported as reslricted support. Absent donor

stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, NE\\IEA

reports expirations of donor reslrictions rvhen the donated or acquired assets are placed

in service as instructed by the donor.



New England Water Environment Association, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

September 30, 2009 and 2008

1,. Typn of Organization - Continued

Fixed Assets nnd Depreciatiort - Continued

Depreciation is calcuiated by straight line method over the estimated useful life of the asset
ranging from five to seven years for both income tax and financial reporting purposes.
Maintenance and repairs are charged to operations when incurred. Significant betterments
and renewals are capitaltzed. It is New England Water Environment Association policy to
capitalize all furniture and equipment purchases, propertlr betterments and property
renewals valued over $500.

Cctsh nnd Cnsh Eqtiunlents - For the purposes of financial statement presentation, New
England Water Environment Association considers all highly liquid invesLments with
maturif of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Fwtctionnl Expenses - Expenses by function have been allocated among program and
supporting services based on direct charge, analysis of personnel time and space utilized
for the related activities.

Inconrc Tnxes - Nerv England Water Environment Association is exempt from income taxes
under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal Revenue Code; the Organization has
been determjned to be an organTzahion which is not a private foundation.

Concentration of Crectit - Financial instruments which potentially subject New Engiancl
Water Environment Association to concentration of credit risk consist principally of
marketable securities. As of September 30, 2009 and 2008, New England Water
Environment Association had marketabie securities of $193 ,586 and $180,393 respectively.

E,stinntes nrtd Asstmtptions - The presentalion of financial statements in conJormity with
generaliy accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that aJfect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabiiities at the date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ
from those estimates.

Bad Debts Bad debts is recorded using the allowance method for accounts deemed
doubtful or uncollectible. For the years ended September 2009 and 2008, there were no
accounts receivable deemed uncollectible.
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New England Water Environment Association, Inc.
Notes to Financiai Statements - Contintrcd

September 30, 2009 and 2008

2. Property, Plant and Equipment

As of September 30, 2008 and 2006, properf, plant and equipment consist of the following:

2009 2008

Equipment

Furniture and fixfures

57,61,5 44,813

37,566 30,447

89,787 74,854

Less: Accumulated depreciation (61,,334) (55,395)

Net property and equipment 27 ,847 79,459

Depreciation expense for the years ended September 30, 2009 and 2008 r,r,ere $5,940 and

fi3,866 respectively.

3. Inaeshnerfts

The following schedules sununarrze inveslments for the years ended September 30, 2009

and 2008.

2009 2008

Temporaryz Cash Investments

Fidelity Cash Reserve Fund

Marketable Securities

$ 40,357 $ 39 ,892

F'idelity Investment Grade Boncl Fund 84,775 77,681

Fidelity Spartan Limited Maturif Gov't Fund 709,477 702,772

$ 233,943 $ 220,285Total

4" Lease Agreement

New England Water Environment Association, Lrc. entered into a second comrnel'cial lease
extension with Cummings Property Management, Inc. for the office space located at 10
Tower Office Park, Suite 601, Woburn, Massachusetts. This second iease extension with
annual rent of $34,542 was executed on July 09,2009 for an additional five years ending

Iniy 30,2A73. Rent expense on ieased premises for the years ended September 30, 2009 and
2008 were 634,987 and $36,225 respectively. The schedule of base rent payments is as
follows:

- l -



4. Lease Agreanent - Continued

The schedule of base rent payments is as follov,rs:

Year Ended

September 30,
2010
2077
2072
2013

Total

Il lew England Water Environment Association, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements - Contirurcd

September 30, 2009 and 2008

Base
Amount

$34,542
?4 \4)

?A qL)
v  L t v  L 1

)9 ,79,q
L V l t  V V

s132,411

6.

7.

5. Deferced Reaenues

Deferred revenues represent fees paid by corporations and individuals to rent exhibition
sPace at New England Water Environment Association's arulual conference. The
regislration applications are mailed in the current period for the following )rear's
conference.

Accnrcd C onrp ens ate d Ab s ences

New England Water Environment Association, i:rc. has not accrued compensated absences
because the amounts cannot be reasonably estimated.

Pensiort Plan

The organization has a defined conhibution retirement plan under section 403 (b) of the
Internal Revenue Code. The company provides for 5.3 % of the employee's salary. For the
years ended September 30, 2009 and 2008, the amounts of pension expense were $7,324 and
$6,904 respectively.

Cash Depasits

New England Water Environment Associalion maintains an operating checking account at
Citizen's Bank. Accounts are insured by the Federai Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC)
up to $250,000 in 2009 and $100,000 in 2008. As of September 30, 2009 and 2008, account
balances at Citizen's Bank were $0 and $50,403 respectively in excess of FDIC coverase
iirnit.

8.
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Schedules of Programs and Management and General

Revenues and ExPenses

For the Years ended september 30, 2009 and 2008
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New England Water Environment Associat ion, Inc,

Schedule of Programs and Management and General Revenues and Expenses

For the Years Ended September 30, 2009 and 2008

P R o G R A I\4 S SUPPORTING SERVICES

Total

Meetings Publications Cert i f icat ion Progams

Management

NEBRA &

Management Ceneral

Total Total

2009 2008

Relenues:

Registration Fees

Uruestricted

Temporarilv restncted

Total Registrat ion Fees

Exhibitor Fees:

Unrestricted

Temporarilt, restricted

Total Exhibitor Fees

lvlembership Dues

Inierest and Divrdents:

Unrestricted

Pernranentlv restricted

Total lnt.  and Dividends

Advertising and SuL.scnPtion

Sponsorslups

Certification Fees

Other income

5 3 4 9 , 1 2 8 5 $ - $ 3 4 9 , 1 2 8 5 q  l d q  1 ? g 5 414,316

3 4 9 , 1 2 8 S - 5 3 4 9 , 7 2 8 5 $ q  i 4 g  1 ? R 5 414,316

189,165- $ 189,165 r81,527

189,165 s 189,165 189,165 r81,5?7
qa AA)

17,m

59,662

fl,n7

65,860

7,963

$ 17,m 77,n7 7,963
- 6r,944 - 6r,944

4r'275 47'275
10,592 10,592

32,176 32'176 48.348

61,944

10,592
80,524

47,405

n,a0
63,098

Total revenues 5 617,7U 5 6\,944 S 10,592 S 684,280 $ 48,348 5 77,439 5 810,067 s RqR 77d

Expenses:

Salaries and n'ages

F  m n l o r r p o  h o n p f i f c

Pa.vroll taxes

Annual conference

Sr r r i no  mpp f i no
" t  " " o  " ' - -  _ " o

Or ro r : i i nnc  rha l l pnue' " * " - "b -

Seminars

Commurutv appreciat ion event

I n r r m : i  n r i n f i n o

\,VEF luncheon

IVEF confribution

Small commurutres outreach

Committees

Public education expense

NEBRA Vlanagement

WEF Dues expense

SjWP expense

lvllVPCA expense

Executive committee

IVPF Golf Tournament

Office expense

Accounting lees

Telephone

Postage

Rent

Bank charges

Deprp6islion

Dues and subscript ions

Travel

\\ /ater for People donation

Other exuenses

tn,584
76,611
B,n8
)7 9\1

r,267

i  qd7

500
189

34,059
4,875

9,886

7,667
) 747

505

56,38i

177,584

76,671

18,778

27,%2

58,381

5,947

500

189

34,059

4,875

9,886

7,667
)  74?

505

r39,096
?1 ?ctd

1 1 , 1 0 6

47,898

27,887
7,500
i,603
4,886

r0,847
5,940

940
13,460
3,70:)
8,741

t39,096
21,394
1 1,106

177 p84

75,611
ft,n8

r,267
58,38i
r,947

500
189

34,059
4,875

47,898
9,886

7,667
) 741

505

21,887

7,500

7,603

4,886

10,847

5,940

940

1 3,460

3,705
R 74r

1 54,589

21,865

13,153

172,2?5

45,741
1 ? q u

54,906

2,788

62,177

1,000

l v l

23,061
1,371

40,31 9
15 ,115

7,176
2,186
1 A7')

24,848
7,000
3,440
5,907

i5,032
3,866

996
6,053
1,630

Total expenses before al locahon 376,136 58,381 414,517 47,898 292,131 774,546 754,562

Allocation of General & Admrnistrat 115,815 115,815 (1 15,815)

Total expenses 4 9 1 , 9 5 1  5 E , 3 $ 1  -  r r i l i i / 47,896 176,316 774,546 754,56'!

Changes ln net assets 719,793 3,563 10,592 133,948 (98,877)450 104,162
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